

Case No. S269608

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, *Petitioner*,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, *Respondent*,

JANE DOE, *Real Party in Interest*.

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B307389

Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. BC659059
The Honorable Shirley Watkins

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Historical Background of the Government Claims Act	6
1. The concept of absolute sovereign immunity is part of California’s historic common law.....	6
2. The Government Claims Act strikes a careful balance between competing policy considerations.	8
B. The limitation on punitive damages is an important element in the overall statutory scheme of the Government Claims Act and should not be disregarded without specific direction from the Legislature.	11
C. There are significant practical ramifications to interpreting Section 340.1(b) as authorizing treble damages against public entities.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Becerra v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1450	10
<i>Caldwell v. Montoya</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 972	10
<i>City of Stockton v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730.....	17
<i>Coble v. Ventura County Health Care Agency</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 417	18
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	17
<i>Elson v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 577.....	7, 10
<i>Gates v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 481	10
<i>Gong v. City of Rosemead</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 363.....	18
<i>Johnson v. State of Calif.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 782.....	8
<i>Lipman v. Brisbane Elementary School District</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 224	7, 8, 9
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital District</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211.....	7, 8
<i>Nunn v. State of Calif.</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 616	8
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 754	7
<i>Roberts v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 474	17
<i>Shirk v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 201.....	14, 15
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. City of Victorville</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 218	17
<i>Westcon Construction Corp. v. County of Sacramento</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 183	17
<i>Whittaker v. County of Tuolumne</i> (1892) 96 Cal. 100	7
<i>Wright v. State of Calif.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 659.....	10

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 340.1	5, 6, 11, 15
Gov. Code, § 815.2.....	10
Gov. Code, § 815.6.....	10
Gov. Code, § 818.....	5, 6, 11
Stats 1961 ch 1404 § 1.....	8
Stats 1963 ch 1681 § 1.....	8

Other Authorities

Calif. Law Rev. Comm., 4 Reports Recommendations and Studies 807 (1963).....	6, 8
---	------

Calif. Law Rev. Comm., *A Study Relating to Sovereign Immunity* (1963).....9, 12, 13

Law Review Articles

Mary M. Cheh, *Constitutional Limits on Using Civil Remedies To Achieve Criminal Law Objectives: Understanding and Transcending the Criminal-Civil Law Distinction* (1991) 42 Hastings L.J. 1325 16

Robert K. Rasmussen, *Introductory Remarks and a Comment on Civil RICO's Remedial Provisions* (1990) 43 Vand.L.Rev. 623 16
